
COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY 

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

In the Matter of: 

ALTERNATIVE W T E  FILING OF COOLBROOK ) CASE NO. 2010-00314 
UTILITIES, LLC ) 

O R D E R  

Finding clerical errors in the Commission’s Order of June 6, 2011, the 

Commission HEREBY ORDERS, nunc pro tunc, that: 

1. The Appendix to the Commission’s Order of June 6, 2011 is deleted and 

Appendices A and B of this Order are substituted. 

2. Ordering Paragraphs 3 through 6 of the Commission’s Order of June 6, 

201 1 are amended to read: 

3. No later than August 5, 201 1, Coolbrook shall refund 
to its customers with interest all amounts collected for 
service rendered from February 16, 201 I through the date of 
this Order that are in excess of the rate set forth in Appendix 
B to this Order. 

4. Coolbrook shall pay interest on the refunded amounts 
at the average of the Three-Month Commercial Paper Rate 
as reported in the Federal Reserve Bulletin and the Federal 
Reserve Statistical Release on the date of this Order. 
Refunds shall be based on each customer’s usage while the 
proposed rate was in effect and shall be made as a one-time 
credit to the bills of current customers and by check to 
customers that have discontinued service since February 16, 
201 1 * 

5. No later than August 19, 201 1, Coolbrook shall submit 
a written report to the Commission in which it describes its 
efforts to refund all monies collected in excess of the rate 
that are set forth in Appendix B to this Order. 

Case No. 2010-00314 



6. No later than June 27, 2011, Coolbrook shall file a 
revised tariff sheet with the Commission setting forth the rate 
approved in this Order. 

By the Commission 

__ 

ENTERED @ 

1 1 KENTUCKY PUBLIC 1 
,-%E HV I C E C 0 M M I S S I 0 N 

Case No. 2010-00314 



APPENDIX A 

Sludge Hauliig 
Water 

APPENDIX TO AN ORDER OF THE KENTUCKY PUBLIC SERVICE 
COMMISSION IN CASE NO. 2010-00314 DATED Ju 

7,085 
370 

PRO FORMA OPERATING EXPENSES FOR 
COOLBROOK UTILITIES, LLC FOR THE TEST PERIOD 

Other Labor, Materials 
Fuel & Power ExPense 

101556 
24.136 

Chemicals 
Routine Maintenance Fee 

6,192 
19,200- 

Maintenance of Collection Sys 
Maintenance of Treat. & Dim. 

1,850 
17.751 
7,764 

17,605 
1,269 
__ ___ 

Amortization Expense 
Other Than Income 

Total Operating Expenses 

Outside Services Employed 
Insurance ExDense 

1,232 
4,420 

$1 38,478 

Misc. General Expense 
~~ 

I Depreciation Expense I 3,852 I 

Case No. 201 0-0031 4 



APPENDIX B 

APPENDIX TO AN ORDER OF THE KENTUCKY PUBLIC SERVICE 
COMMISSION IN CASE NO. 2010-00314 DATED J 201% 

The following rates and charges are prescribed for the customers in the area 

served by Coolbrook Utilities, LLC. All other rates and charges not specifically 

mentioned herein shall remain the same as those in effect under authority of the 

Commission prior to the effective date of this Order. 

$30.1 5 per month 

Case No. 2010-00314 



Service List for Case 2010-00314

Honorable Robert C Moore
Attorney At Law
Hazelrigg & Cox, LLP
415 West Main Street
P.O. Box 676
Frankfort, KENTUCKY  40602

Lawrence Smither
Coolbrook Utilities, LLC
P. O. Box 91588
Louisville, KY  40291

Honorable David Edward Spenard
Assistant Attorney General
Office of the Attorney General Utility & Rate
1024 Capital Center Drive
Suite 200
Frankfort, KENTUCKY  40601-8204


